EASTVIEW WRESTLING

Season Review

2005 - 2006

'COMMITMENT TO EXCELLENCE




OUR VISION, OUR MISSION

By Nick Fornicoia

The 2005-2006 captains and upperclassmen chose Our
Vision, Our Mission as the motlo for this year. [t is obvious to
the coaching staff that these young men have high goals and
expectations for this year and for their future because they are
mimicking the corporate motto,

Every successful corporation creates a Vision of what they
want their company te be. In 1997, the coaching staff created
a program Vision for Eastview wrestling: “Commitment to
Excellence”. The caplains decided to have a "“Commitment” night
this year where the wrestlers make a commitment to wrestling and
1o the vision of the program. At Commitment night, the captains
asked the team to identify what the Eastview wrestling program is
and always will be Committed to Excellence in. Here are some
of the responses from the team:
- Sticking together as a teamn, John Makabe
= Lightning Pride, Will Jackson
+ Fun atmosphere, Dan Getzke
» Honesty, Chris Becker
» Motivation, Andrew Nelson
+ Become the best person, David Ly
«  Working as a team to accomplish individual goals,
Ryan Stepan
» Class act, Dante Hendricks
» Being tough, Bryan Okonek
» Striving to be the best, Chad Eul
» Desire to win, Trevor Flaten
« Always getting better, Mike Redig
» . Believing we can do anything we put our minds to,
Chris Griepp
» Making good choices in and out of school, John
Makabe
+ Pushing each other to our fullest potential, Justin
Armstrong
» Become Warriors, Alex Bakardjiev
+  Keeping focused on goals/Mission, James Pudwill

In order to accomplish our Vision, we musi set specific
goals or tasks that will lead us to our ultimate goal. This is
what corporations call their Mission. Some of the tasks the
wrestlers identified for this year’s Mission are: ’

«  Commitment to good lifting and fitness habits,

Justin Armstrong

» Perfect technique, Brian Griepp

+ High Grade Point Average, Scott Kenning

=  Don't Quit, Mike Redig

«  Wrestle with heart, Trevor Flaten

= Give your all with no regrets, Jake Nelson

»  Self-Confidence, James Pudwill

»  Out work cur opponent in the 3™ period, Ryan

Stepan

= Hustle, Hustle, Hustle, David Ly

» Get quicker and stronger, Patrick Cox

= Learn from setbacks, Tony Xavong

- Do whatever it takes to be a champion, Scott Hogan

+ Push ourselves farther and harder than ever, Chris

Griepp

Inspiring, is what comes to mind when looking over
the Vision and Mission of this year's wrestlers. Absolutely
inspiring! Obviously, success, as indicated by the wrestlers, is
not determined
by wins and
Josses. Success
is measured by
sticking to our
Mission in order
to stay true to
our Vision. |f
we accomplish
our Mission and
Vision, we will be
successfull




The Minnesota
Wrestling Coaches Association
proudly recognizes

EASTVIEW

As a Gold Academic Team for achieving
G.P.A. of 3.67 for the
2005 - 2006 wrestling season.




TEAM 2006 RECOGNITION

LETTER WINNERS

ALL - CONFERENCE
Scott Hogan
Minh Huynh
Jacob Nelson
John Makabe
Andrew Nelson
Dan Getzke
Chad Eul

ALL - CONFERENCE

HONORABLE MENTION
Abebe Dessalegn
Josh Nelson
Dante Hendricks
Dillon Powell
Will Jackson

STATE QUALIFIER
Minh Huynh
Dan Getzke
Chad Eul

Khairi Abdulah EV

Ty Groskreutz EV

Scott Hogan EV

Trevor Flaten EV

Brian Griepp EV EV

Dante Hendricks EV EV

‘Wil Jackson EV EV

Scott Kenning EV

Josh Larson EV EV

David Ly EV

Bryan Okonek EVv  EV

James Pudwill EV

Mike Redig EV

Abebe Dessalegn EV

Dan Getzke EVv EV

Jacob Nelson EV EV

Ryan Stepan EVv EV EV
Justin Armstrong EV

Chris Becker EV

Chad Eul EV EV

Chris Griepp EV EV

Minh Huynh EVv EV EV
John Makabe EV EV EV
Andrew Nelson EV EV EV
Josh Nelson EV EV EV
Dillon Powell EV EV

MANAGERS

Ashley Langlais Ev EV EV
Courtney Thompson ~ EV

Brittany Sawyer EV

Michael Alger EV

James Jobes EV

LAKE CONFERENCE RECORDS

2005 - 2006
School Won Lost
Apple Valley 9 0
Eastview 8 1
Eagan 7 2
Bloomington Kennedy 6 3
Burnsville 5 4
Rosemount 4 5
Lakeville North 2 7
Chaska 1 8
Lakeville South 1 8
Eden Prairie 0 9




EASTVIEW,

CI.ASS AAA

Wrestling Manager
Hall of Fame

Each wrestling manager inductee has successfully graduated
from Eastview High School and demonstrated a tremendous
commitment and work ethic to the sport and to the
Eastview Wrestling program.

Erinn Roos
Class of 2000

Rachel Davis
Class of 2001

Kari Okonek
Class of 2003

Ashley Langlais
Class of 2006




EASTVIE w

CL.ASS AAAN

John Rodin Service Award

In memory of John Rodin
and his life long commitment
to the sport of wrestling.

This award winner is a person who
has shown great commitment to the
Eastview Wrestling program as well
as to the youth programs in the
Eastview Community.

Brad Okonek
1998

Ben Foertsch
2004

Brad Okonek
1999

Dante Hendricks
2005

Andrew Lenertz
2000

John Getzke
2001

Cory Wagner
2002

Cory Wagner
2003




2005 - 2006 SEASON AWARDS

ACADEMIC CL.UB - GOLD 3 . D CLUB MEMBERS
(3.6-4.0) Brian Griepp Scott Kenning
Cole Bechly Jack Dukatz David Ly ) Br_yan Okf)nek
Ty Groskreutz Scott Hogan James Pudwill Mike Redig
Robert Ladd Trevor Flaten Dan Getzke Jacgb N@lson
David Ly ‘Brya.n Okonek Cl?ad Eul Chis Griepp
Mike Redig Jacob Nelson Minh Huyrh John Makabe
Tustin Armstrong . Chad Eul Apdrew Nelson Josh Nelson
Andrew Nelson Rachel Poli Dillon Pawell
Brittany Sawyer Ashley Langlais
Michael Alger
FRESHMAN
ACADEMIC CLUB - SILVER 3 - D CLUB MEMBERS
(3.0-3.59) Cole Bechly Pat Cox
] Jack Dukatz Aaron Stevens
Mgtt Franson Billy Kor Billy Kor Matt Franson
Mlc}}ael Osteen Aaron Stevens Bobby Ladd
Curtis Ware Pat Cox
Alex Bakardjiev Brian Griepp
Josh Larson James Lenz
James Pudwill Abebe Dessalegn
Dan Geizke Ryan Stepan
Chris Griepp Josh Nelson JOHNRODIN SERVICEAWARD
Dillon Powell Courtney Thompson
Kara Knoll James Jobes
Most Falls Most Takedowns Most Team Points
Varsity John Makabe - 23 Josh Nelson - 89 John Makabe - 190
JV James Pudwill - 28 Mike Redig- 65 James Pudwill - 171
Freshman Ty Groskreutz- 15 Ty Groskreutz - 17 Ty Groskreutz - 97

Most Valuable Varsity Wrestler of the Year

Most Valuable Junior Varsity Wrestler of the Year

Most Valuable Freshman Wrestler of the Year

Most Improved Wrestler of the Year

Lightning Award

Junior Varsity - Varsity Drill Partner Award

Freshman Drill Partner Award




Wins

Falls

Team Points

Takedowns

Near Falls

Reversals

2005 — 2006 STATISTIC LEADERS

Varsity

John Makabe
Minh Huynh
Josh Nelson

John Makabe
Minh Huynh
Andrew Nelson

John Makabe
Minh Huynh
Chad Eul

Josh Nelson
John Makabe
Dan Getzke
Will Jackson

Dan Getzke
Minh Huynh
Josh Nelson

Andrew Nelson
Minh Huynh
John Makabe

37
35
31

23
20
18

190
166
146

89
86
66
66

47
43
40

22
20
19

Talent
Teamwé-k

Junior Varsity

James Pudwill
Mike Redig
Justin Armstrong

James Pudwill
Justin Armstrong
Scott Kenning

James Pudwill
Justin Armstrong
Scott Kenning

Mike Redig
Bryan Okonek
David Ly

Mike Redig
Bryan Okonek
David Ly

Mike Redig
Scott Kenning
Bryan Okonek
David Ly

29
28
28

28
27
25

171
165
156

65
38
36

37
35
24

26
10
10
10

Freshman

Ty Groskreutz
Cole Bechly
Khairi Abdullah

Ty Groskreutz
Cole Bechly
Khairi Abdullah

Ty Groskreutz
Cole Bechly
Khairi Abdullah

Ty Groskreutz
Aaron Stevens
Khairi Abdullah

Ty Groskreutz
Khairi Abdullah
Aaron Stevens

Nick Mako

Jack Dukatz
Khairi Abdullah
Cole Bechly

17
13
11

15
10

97
70
60

17
15
13

o

15
11
11
11




2005 - 2006

Overall Record: 24 Wins — 7 Losses
Lake Conference Record: 8 Wins — 1 Losses

Eastview Vs

Spring Lake Park 52-27 Win
St. Paul Central 67-06 Win
Blooming Prairie 64-10 Win
Stillwater 42-24 Win
Lakeville North 55-18 Win
Tartan 55-22 Win
Rochester Mayo 50-15 Win
Coon Rapids 38-21 Loss
White Bear Lake 34-32 Win
Burnsville 48-09 Win
St. Cloud Apollo 46-21 Win
St. Cloud Tech 56-09 Win
Apple Valley 12-46 Loss
South St. Paul 52-14 Win
Eden Prairie 57-06 Win
Chaska 57-06 Win
Henry Sibley 30-33 Loss
Albert Lea 10-60 Loss
St. Francis 18-47 Loss
Coon Rapids 20-45 Loss
Champlin Park 40-34 Win
Osseo ' 60-09 Win
Rosemount 47-20 Win
Lakeville South 638-04 Win
Eagan 35-29 Win
Armstrong 57-17 Win
North St. Paul 60-06 Win
Plainview 38-33 Win
Bloomington Kennedy 43-25 Win
Mpls. Southwest 69-06 Win
Eagan 22-39 Loss
Team Coon Rapids Duals ' 3" Place
Tournaments Lightning Invitational 4" Place
Armstrong Tournament 1% Place
Individual Faribault Invitational 2™ Place
Tournaments Burnsville Invitational 2™ Place
Bemidji Invitational 5™ Place

Mound-Westonka 4™ Place




VARSITY TEAM TOURNAMENT RESULTS

2005 - 2006

Coon Rapids Duals — 3™ Place

St. Michael-Albertville 1
Coon Rapids e
Eastview 3w
‘White Bear Lake 4"
Rochester Mayo st
Rosemount 6
Armstrong Tournament — 1¥ Place
Eastview 1
Plainview o™
Kennedy 34
North St. Paul 4t
Minneapolis South 5
Armstrong g™
Eden Prairie 7"

VARSITY INDIVIDUAL TOURNAMENT RESULTS

Lightning Invitational — 4" Place -
St. Prancis

Albert Lea
Coon Rapids

Eastview

lst
2nd
3rd
4th

Minneapolis South West
Eagan

Section 6AAA Tournament

69-6
22-39

Win
Loss

Faribault — 2™ Place

160
103
275
189
112
130
152
135
125
119
215
145
171

Burnsville — 2™ Place

Dillon Powell
Scott Hogan
Will Jackson
Dan Getzke
Minh Huynh
Chris Griepp
John Makabe
Josh Nelson
Ryan Stepan
Abebe Dessalegn
Chad Eul
Bryan Okonek
Andrew Nelson

18
¥
lsl
2nd
2nd
3rd
4(]1
4lh
4th
Sth
Sth

61h

112
152
215
275
171
125
135
160
189
145

Bemidiji — 5™ Place

Minh Huynh
John Makabe
Chad Eul

Will Jackson
Andrew Nelson
Chris Griepp
Josh Nelson
Dillon Powell
Dan Getzek
Dante Hendricks

1
13
2nd
2nd
45h :
Slh
Sth
5(!1
6th
6th

119  Minh Huynh I
189  Dan Getzke 2
160 John Makabe 2"
135 Josh Nelson 2"
215 Chad Bul 3
112 Brian Griepp 31
103 Scott Hogan 31
275  Will Jackson 34
171 Andrew Nelson 3¢
125  Jacob Nelson 3™
275  Justin Armstrong 5™
130 Chris Griepp st
145  Dante Hendricks s
215 James Pudwill 5
Mound-Westonka — 4™ Place

Bryan Qkonek 2

James Pudwill yi

Dino Blundetto and

David Ly 31

Mike Redig 34

Khairie Abdullah 4%
Justin Armstrong 4™
Alex Bakardjiev 4™

Brian Griepp 4
Cole Bechly 5t
Trevor Flaten 5™
Scott Kenning 5t

James Lenz 5t




VARSITY INDIVIDUAL TOURNAMENT RESULTS

[ S R

o

Section 6AAA Tournament-4™ Place Section 6AAA Individual Tournament
215  Chad Eul 2 Rank School Points
189 Dan Getzke 20 * Apple Valley 282
112 Minh Huynh 2nd 2" . Eagan 182
152 Yohn Makabe 31 34 Kennedy 175
119 Abebe Dessalegn 4 4 Fastview 166.5
103 Scott Hogan 4 st Rosemount 159.5
171 Andrew Nelson 4 60 Burnsville 95
140 Josh Nelson 4 7™ Richfield 41
160 Dillon Powell 4t g Southwest 39
125  Chris Griepp 5t gt Washburn 36
145 Dante Hendricks 5t 10" Jefferson 3
275  Will Jackson 6"

State Tournament

112 Minh Huynh DNP (0-2)
189 Dan Getzke DNP (0-2)
215 Chad Eul DNP {1-2)




VARSITY STATISTICS

Team
Wrestler Win Loss TD E R NF2 NF3 MAJ. T.F. Pin Points
Khairi Abdullah 5 8 10 1 2 0 3 0 0 4 30
Dessalegn Abebe 16 13 54 9 4 7 6 1 1 10 84
Justin Armstrong 6 7 5 6 4 1 3 0 0 S 36
Cole Bechly 2 1 2 3 0 2 0 0 0 1 9
Chris Becker 4 10 3 22 2 2 2 0 0 1 18
Alex Bkardjiev 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dino Blundetto 2 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 12
Chad Eul 28 16 37 | 31 15 2 17 2 0 16 146
Trevor Flaten 4 1 10 1 4 4 7 0 0 4 24
Dan Getzke 29 14 66 ) 29 | 16 16 31 3 5 10 142
Brian Griepp 14 11 | 24§ 20 5 6 9 2 0 5 62
Chris Griepp 15 23 21| 21 ] 11 4 4 1 0 4 70
Ty Groskreutz 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dante Hendricks 16 14 58 | 39 6 2 10 3 0 4 66
Scott Hogan 26 8 47 8 13 10 24 4 2 13 128
Minh Huynh 35 8 52| 21 ] 20 9 34 3 6 14 166
William Jackson 26 13 66 | 26 4 6 3 1 1 12 132
Scott Kenning 3 6 3 ) 3 1 1 0 0 3 18
Josh Larson 3 4 4 5 2 i 2 1 0 1 13
James Lenz 2 1 4 0 1 1 3 0 1 0 8
David Ly 3 9 5 8 0 1 1 0 0 1 12
John Makabe 37 6 86 | 31 19 13 12 2 1 22 190
Bryan Myers 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Andrew Nelson 26 15 30 | 40 | 22 11 23 0 3 15 129
Jacob Nelson 26 6 32 { 33 9 10 17 2 3 9 125
Josh Nelson 31 11 89 | 44 7 21 19 7 5 6 134
Bryan Okonek 7 16 15 ] 11 7 3 5 1 0 4 34
Dillon Powell 21 10 50 | 23 8 5 10 3 1 10 99
James Pudwill 6 2 11 8 1 0 3 0 0 5 33
Mike Redig 4 5 1 0 3 1 1 0 6 22
Ryan Stepan 9 9 16 | 13 | 11 3 8 2 0 0 47
Team
Win Loss TD E R NF2 NF3 MAJ. T.JF. Falls Points
Eastview Team Totals | 400 | 260 | 809 | 469 | 197 | 144 258 39 29 188 | 2004
Opponents Totals 260 { 409 | 637 | 527 | 159 58 165 32 13 115 1189
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VARSITY SEASON RECORDS

FALLS

Adam Fokken 01 28
Nate Kocer 03 28
John Makabe 06 23

WINS TEAM POINTS

Adam Fokken Adam Fokken 01 200
Ryan Langlais Nate Kocer 03 199
John Makabe John Makabe 06 190

TAKEDOWNS NEAR FALLS

Ryan Langlais '04 134 Mikey Fornicoia 02 79
Adam Fokken 01 119 Minh Huynh 05 56
Chris Shuck 03 108 Pat Dea 03 50

REVERSALS

Kevin McBride °’02 38
Adam Fokken 99 28
Nate Kocer 02 28




VARSITY CAREER RECORDS

FALLS
Adam Fokken

Ryan Langlais
John Makabe

WINS

Adam Fokken
Ryan Langlais
Kevin McBride

01 147
04 139
03 110

TAKEDOWNS

04 449
01 349
02 231

Ryan Langlais
Adam Fokken
Mikey Fornicoia

01 83
04 55
06 47

TEAM POINTS

Adam Fokken 01 727
Ryan Langlais 04 621
Mikey Fornicoia 02 491

NEAR FALLS

Mikey Fornicoia 02 166
Minh Huynh ’06 148
Pat Dea 04 123

REVERSALS

Adam Fokken
Mikey Fornicoia

Pat Dea

01 92
02 84
04 69




JV Dual Meet Results

2005 - 2006

Overall Record 20-6
Lake Conference Record 8-1 (2" Place)

Eastview vs.

Stillwater 45-21 Win
Lightning Duals Spring Lake Park 34-24 Win
Blooming Prairie : 51-0 Win
St. Paul Central 57-6 Win
Tartan ' 40-19 Win
Lakeville North 60-12 Win
Burnsville 54-6 Win
Saint Cloud Tech 36-33 Win
Saint Cloud Apollo 56-15 Win
Apple Valley 21-49 Loss
South Saint Paul 72-6 Win
Eden Prairie 54-6 Win
Roseau 63-12 Win
Bemidji Invite Aitkin 51-24 Win
Bemidji _ 26-48 Loss
Chaska 64-9 Win
Henry Sibley 36-39 Loss
Albert Lea 27-54 Loss
Lightning Invite Saint Francis 24-56 Loss
Coon Rapids 33-46 Loss
Osseo 57-6 Win
Champlin Park 55-24 Win
Rosemount 63-3 Win
Lakeville South 78-0 Win
Eagan 68-8 Win

Bloomington Kennedy 42-31 Win




JV INDIVIDUAL TOURNAMENT RESULTS

2005 - 2006
Faribault Invitational — 2™ Place Coon Rapids Tournament — No Team Score Kept
119 Mikey Redig — Champ 119  Mikey Redig - Champ
125 Ty Groskreutz — Champ 145  Josh Larson — 2™
130 Abebe Dessalegn — Champ 189  Trevor Flaten — 2™
160  Dillon Powell — Champ 130 Chris Griepp - 3
171 Scott Kenning - Champ 135  Brian Myers — 47
189  Trevor Flaten — Champ 145  Chris Becker — 4™
125  Cole Bechley — 2™ 215  James Pudwill — 4"
135  Brian Myers — 2™ 130 Jack Dukatz — 5™
152 James Lenz — 2™ 135  David Ly - 5"
189  Zack Fanth — 2™ 152  Dante Hendricks — 5™
135  Alex Bakardjiev — 3" 160  James Lenz — 6"
Armstrong Tournament — No Team Score Kept Mound-Westonka Invite (Varsity) — 4™ Place
112 Brian Griepp — Champ 145  Brian Okonek — 2™
119  Mikey Redig — Champ 215 James Pudwill — 2"
119 Jeremy Kelch — Champ 119  Mikey Redig— 3™
130 David Ly - Champ 130  David Ly - 3™
145  Brian Okonek — Champ 152  Dino Blundetto — 3™
152 James Lenz — Champ 103 Khairi Abdullah — 4™
171 Trevor Flaten — Champ 112 Brian Griepp — 4"
215  James Pudwill — Champ 135  Alex Bakardjiev — 4™
275  Justin Armstrong — Champ 275  Justin Armstrong — 4"
103 Aaron Stevens — 2™ 125  Cole Bechly — 5
125  Cole Bechly — 2" 160  James Lenz — 5™
135  Jack Dukatz — 2" 171  Trevor Flaten — 5
152 Dino Blundetto — 2™ 189  Scott Kenning — 5™

160 Scott Kenning — 2"
119  Pat Cox —3"
135  Alex Bakardjiev — 3"

Armstrong JV Invitational — No Team Score Kept
112 Brian Griepp — Champ

125  Chris Griepp — Champ

145  Bryan Okonek — Champ
160  Scott Kenning— Champ
171 Trevor Flaten — Champ
215  James Pudwill — Champ
275  Justin Armstrong — Champ
103 Khairi Abdullah — 2"

125  Cole Bechly — 2™

152 Dino Blundetto — 2"

119  Mikey Redig — 3™

135  Jack Dukatz - 4"

103 Aaron Stevens — 6"

215  Matt Franson — 6"




JUNIOR VARSITY STATISTICS

Team
Wrestler Win Loss TD NF3 MAJ. T.E. Pin Points
Khairi Abdullah 7 3 11 3 4 3 5 0 1 6 41
Dessalegn Abebe 6 0 18 1 1 0 0 1 0 4 31
Justin Armstrong 28 3 25 5 10 4 3 0 0 27 165
Cole Bechly 3 1 6 1 2 3 1 1 0 0 10
| Chris Becker 15 4 28 9 9 3 7 0 0 13 84
Alex Bakardjiev 16 11 28 17 6 3 9 1 0 14 91
Dino Blundetto 25 10 23 2 3 1 6 0 0 22 144
Pat Cox 1 4 0 5 1 0 0 0 0 1 6
Jack Dukatz 3 0 6 2 0 0 0 0 0 15
Chad Eul 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
Trevor Flaten 20 7 27 8 2 1 10 0 1 17 113
Brian Griepp 17 3 22 10 4 3 9 1 0 11 85
Chris Griepp 9 o |10 ]| 3 |1 1 5 0 0 7 48
Ty Groskreutz 12 4 14 4 7 4 3 1 0 10 67
Dante Hendricks 11 5 31 10 8 3 6 1 0 58
William Jackson 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 9
Scott Kenning 27 6 32 17 10 3 7 0 0 25 156
Billy Xor 0 2 5 2 0 0 1 0 0 0o | 0
Josh Larson 10 1 20 4 4 5 11 1 2 3 47
James Lenz 14 7 11 19 4 3 6 2 0 9 71
David Ly 25 6 36 6 19 10 14 2 2 17 132
Bryan Myers 14 11 11 4 0 1 0 0 14 84
Andrew Nelson 2 0 ) 0 0 6 0 1 1 11
Bryan Okonek 18 3 38 8 10 13 22 4 2 12 98
Dillon Powell 4 0 12 1 2 0 1 0 3 22
James Pudwill 29 7 35 12 6 8 8 0 0 28 171
Mike Redig 28 5 65 24 26 14 23 5 3 9 122
Aaron Stevens 2 6 2 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 6
Team
Win NI3 Falls Points
Eastview Team Totals
Opponents Totals




JUNIOR VARSITY SEASON RECORDS

FALLS
James Pudwill  ’06 28

Justin Armstrong ’06 27
Scott Kenning 06 25

TEAM POINTS

Andrew Lenertz 02 175
James Pudwill 06 171
Justin Armstrong 06 165

WINS

Andrew Lenertz ’02 31
Tom Chies 03 30
Fred Hwang 03 30

CI.ASS AAA

WRESTLING

LIGHTNING

TAKEDOWNS NEAR FALLS

Mike Redig 06 65 Kyle Fokken 02 39
Nathaniel Carroll ’05 50 Mike Redig 06 37
Eric Budd 01 45 Bryan Okonek 06 35

REVERSALS

Mike Redig 06 26
Nate Kocer 01 22
Brian Wallenta °04 22




FRESHMAN DUAL MEET RESULTS
2005 — 2006

Overall Record: 5 Wins —10 Losses
Section Record: 3 Wins — 5 Losses

Eastview Vs
Henry Sibley 18-38  Loss
Eagan 21-39  Loss
St. Paul Humboldt 40-06 Win
Simley 10-36  Loss
Park 45-18 Win
Woodbury 42-26  Win
Totino Grace 07-45 Loss
Tartan 28-11 Loss
Burnsville 30-30  Win
Hudson 40-39  Win
Champlin 32-40  Loss
Eagan 35-51 Loss
Coon Rapids 35-45  Loss
Rosemount 33-51 Loss
Hastings 00-84  Loss
9" GRADE REGIONAL TOURNAMENT 9'" GRADE STATE TEAM TOURNAMENT
1 Hastings 233 1* Foley
2" Eagan 136 2™ Delano
3™ Henry Sibley 133 31 Adrian
4t Simley 127 4% Albert Lea
5" White Bear Lake 120 Consolation Eagan




9" GRADE INDIVIDUAL TOURNAMENT RESULTS

2005 - 2006
Burnsville Open Regional Tournament State Individual Tournament
Ty Groskreutz 1° Scott Hogan 2 Scott Hogan 1
Khairi Abdullah 2™ Ty Groskreutz ~ 3™ Ty Groskreutz
Cole Bechly 2m Khairi Abdullah 4"
Pat Cox o Nick Mako 4"
Matt Berntsen 47 Cole Bechly 5™
Jack Dukatz 4t Cody Groskreutz 6"
Matt Franson 4
Billy Kor 4™
Bobby Ladd 4"
Aaron Stevens 4t
Eagan Open
Jack Dukatz 1%
Nick Mako 1%
Joey Scott 1%
Pat Cox 2

Matt Fransen 2md
Cole Bechly 3™
Matt Berntsen 3™
Cody Groskreutz 3™
Billy Kor 3™
Bobby Ladd 3™
Mike Osteen 3™
Aaron Stevens 3"




FRESHMAN STATISTICS

Wrestler Win Loss TD E R NF2 NE3 MAJ. T.JF. Pin PT(fi?lrg
Khairi Abdullah 11 7 13 1 11 2 7 0 0 9 1. 60
Cole Bechly 13 9 6 12 1 11 1 3 4 1 0 10 70
Matt Berntsen 1 i3 5 2. 5 0 2 0 0 0 3
Ben Bower 2 3 5 11 4 0 3 1 0 1 10
Pat Cox 8 11 7 5 10 3 5 1 0 7 46
Jack Dukatz 9 12 6 2 11 2 1 0 1 6 47
Matt Franson 5 18 6 6 6 I 0 0 0 2 21
Cody Groskreutz 4 7 7 3 7 1 5 2 0 1 17
Ty Groskreutz 17 4 17 3 8 3 8 1 0 15 97
Scott Hogan 6 1 6 6 5 2 2 1 0 1 22
Billy Kor 2 14 2 5 6 1 0 0 0 2 12
Robert Ladd 6 13 6 8 9 1 7 1 0 2 25
Nick Mako 6 4 4 9 15 0 i 0 0 4 30
Mike Osteen 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Adam Ronhovde 1 6 2 1 2 0 1 0 0 1 6
Joey Scott 7 6 7 3 8 0 8 0 1 5 39
Aaron Stevens 8 12 15 7 8 3 6 2 1 4 40
TJ Strohmeyer 1 10 1 1 0 2 3 0 1 0 5
Curtis Ware 4 3 8 6 6 2 2 0 0 I 15
Team
Win Loss TD E R NF2 NF3 MAJ. T.F. Falls Points
Eastview Team Totals | 111 | 157 | 123 | 91 | 132 26 67 10 4 75 565

Opponents Totals 157 | 111 | 144 ] 91 | 139 | 33 83 8 2 112 826




2 -z gT¢ UdsURH AIOD Yab
T -t Ad¥ TOUTTTSH I3¥H pIgC
z -t MNY 23SBM 9 BL UlG I -t S¥H IYoy yo>wrZ puz
T -% NIR $BUTTTTHE UBTISTIUD Y3ig o -F ASH ueboH 33005 3IST
- SIDUUTM BVBRTd - ~ SIPUUTM 80BTd -
Z-£ 03q B JYH SpusIsg TAdT-
I, MNY 218eM a)ep-| (224 ranog  T-L 9294 b T bt uay uxoq sqer-
Z-2T 230-H ! o e MHY @3seM oyer-| PTT 13nog
fmmmmm——mmmmm———YNY 93SEM SYBL-] FAXS 13nog o= wemmmo-———NNY 9QSBH IYEL-
| | 0-9 28g e e ATH 1I2YDI0d $FTARIT -
£~p o8Q I Hommm uyd Touyseg qooep-| €T :qnog g-0T 28 4 mmmmmm - —-YOH BI8QTON YOTH-
20e1d Yig | e ———— ~—¥yg xOysed qooep-| £e1 {INCH
————__NIR SBUTTTTAS URIASTIYD-| za¢ 1anog Fom s gyg I0Ysedg qooer-
I Z-ST °9a-H e —ewmn-{I§ UUSTD AUMNOE-
I R AIS UusTd Aume- | FA KA iqnog  FIod e Mos sebiusy wor-
| den FIod ! Fom e —————— e ws sebausy woz- | 271 :anog
fmmmmm e NIH SBUTTTTHS UPTASTIYD-| TEE janog bty WIZ SusARlg ISTAL-
| z-9 2aq 4ren———NIH SHBUTTTTHS UBTISTAUD- :
mm——=-HIH SBUTTTTYS URTISTIYD-| e ranog Z-§ 934 - 102 ¥2713edziTd preyoTy-
B 04 ®oTIIRdZiTd PIRUOTY-| 121 ianod
T-£ 22d e, ————— INH $8qeTd ¥OTN-
aseTd pIg tm—m——mm—————pdY IIYTTTEHM 13BH-
|||||||||||| AdY XUTTTAH 33BH-| £9¢€ s3nodg
s ee———— @Y USSUBH AIOD- o -0
£-8 2=Q fom—m s ——--¥dy uIoQq sYep-
- HIW SBUTTTTIS UBTISTIUD-| g e 0 -0
g-6 294 | tmmmmmm NIW SBUTTTTYS URTISTIUD-
o ———— -A53 uefon 33005-| BT 13nog ¢ ~0
| l 1-4 23a fmmm—— e ASHE ueboy 330085-
| fmm————— snunm-p8E ueboy 33005-| L qnog 0 -0
1-p 280 1 fom ——=¥NY SISEM 0L~
drm——————— ASE ueboy 33008-] zoe taneg 0 -0
i I T~ 93a o memm e WIS Uuai) Aumor-
| | Fmmm e HIS uualy Aumiog- | 9 gnog D -0
I I 0-Z 280 I O ——eem¥OK BISQIOH ADTN-
| tommmm ~adY¥ ISYTTISN 13I=H-| £8T 1anog o -0
| | p2:T TT®d e g¥dg Iouseg qoorl-—
T-6T =°d-KH ! drmmmmmmm—— o AdY ISUTTTSM 33°H-| g ;qned 0 -0
uoTdweyd | - Fom———— ——wawAdY APUTTTH I3PH~
e ccw e w e AST URBOY 33006 | 79€g Tanog e -0
| o 0-L 990G e MOg sobiusy wor-
| ’ fo e ———— a1y uesuey AI0D-) 7 ‘anog Q0 -0
i Z-F 080 | B i e gTY UssueHy AI0)-
I e e gTY Ussuey AIoD-| Z81 13nog 0 -0
| ] | 3303 e e W SUSA31S I9TAL~
| | temmeme——=ARd JIDYITIOH STABRIL ~} £ 1anog 0 =0
| I-¥ °=d | e ———— ASE 1I9UDI0g STARIL -
U SYH Tyo¥ uysez-} 10£ :3nog 0 -0
I : £-% o°a Hmm——— 704 YOTIAIRAZITI PIEUYDTH-
I T SyH Iyoy yoez-| z o 0 -0
| y—g 220 | Foemmm———————— —we=SYH IHOY USREZ-
e e e e SYH IUyoy yoez-| 18T 1aned o -0
I Z-0T ©9G-H fmmmm o ~-DV¥H spuaxag TasT-
formm e OYR spusIsg TasI-| T ianeg 0 -0
F R ~~I0H $2Q01D YOTH-
$6 JYSA 9007 ‘pAIENIqq

JESUWRILING I, 181§ PRI 1§



FRESHMAN SEASON RECORDS

FALLS
Bona Ku

Kyle Fokken
Justin Peterson
Ty Groskreutz

TEAM POINTS

Bryan Okonek  ’05 118
Troy Fokken 03 117
Sam Voyles 02 113

WINS

Bryan Okonek 05 25
Bryan Lewis 00 23
Sam Voyles 02
Troy Fokken 03

wASTVIEwW,

CI.ASS AAA

TAKEDOWNS NEAR FALLS

Bryan Lewis 00 80 Nathaniel Carroll ’03 26
Trever Sutherland 05 68 Minh Huynh 03 23
Bona Ku 01 61 Kyle Fokken 01 22

REVERSALS

Kyle Fokken 01
Andrew Nelson 03
Nathaniel Carroll 03
Nick Mako 06




Wrestlers of the Week

Varsity
Josh Nelson

Nils Badrul

Dan Getzk

John Makabe
Minh Huynh
Bryan Qkonek
Dilion Powell
Scott Hogan
Will Jackson
Chad Eul
Andrew Nelson
Jacob Nelson
Dante Hendricks
Khairi Abdullah
Justin Armstrong
Chris Becker
Chris Griepp
Abebe Dessalegn
Scott Kenning
Minh Huynh
Dan Getzke
Chad Eul

Junior Varsity

Justin Armstrong
Mike Redig
Trevor Flaten
Scott Kenning
Dino Blundetto
Brian Griepp
James Pudwill
David Ly
Brian Myers
Brian Okonek
James Lenz

IV TEAM

9" Grade
Ty Groskreutz
Pat Cox -
Billy Kor .
Curtis Ware
Joey Scott
Jack Dukatz
Matt Berntsen
Michael Osteen
Ty Groskreutz

Scott Hogan

Scott Hogan




Eastview Wrestling

It is now the 3" Period of our Mission.
We will meet or exceed our Vision.

Raising your intensity on
Morning runs, weight training, drilling, and Live wrestling
Has led us to break Eastview Wrestling records.

Now, with Determination, Heart, and Dedication,
We have the opportunity to do something
No other Eastview Wrestling team has ever done.
That is the chance fo be #1

Wrestling for the Lightning at:

103: Scorchin’ Scotty 145: Dangerous Dante
Obliteratin’ Okonek
112: Marvelous Minh 152: Maulin’ Makabe
Battlin’ Brian
119: Attackin’ Abebe 160: Pownin’ Powell
Krazy Kenning
125: Jammin’ Jake 171: Acrobatic Andrew
130: Growlin’ Griepp 189: Diesel Dan
Lightnin’ Ly
135: Nasty Nelson 215: Challengin’ Cheul
140: Clobberin’ Chris HWT: Wicked Will

Jostlin’ Justin

We've trained all year to excel in the 3 Period
The 3™ Period is upon us!

Believe in your training, Believe in your technique
Believe in your teammates, Believe in yourself!
Our Vision and Our Mission
Will be accomplished!



2006 Resulls
Section 6AAA Dual Meel
Team Tournament

#1 Apple Valley

Apple Valiey
72-3
Richfield over Washburn
37-26
Apple Valley
54-9 ]
#5 Burnsville
Kennedy
38-27
#4 Bloomington Kennedy Apple Valley 56-6
Section 6AAA
Champions
#3 Eagan
Eagan
60-16 )
#6 Rosemount
Eagan
39-22
#7 Southwest
Eastview J
69-6
#2 Eastview
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103
123
112
160
171
152
152
160
103
119

103
125
112
160
171
152
130
152
160

103

119
125

275

SECTION 6AAA STATE PLACE WINNERS

Destin McCauley

Matt Mincey

Tom Kelliher

Alex McLaughlin

Tyler Bowling

David Bjorkstrand
Alex McMahan

Jeff Erkel
Matt Ashton

Robert Marshall

Mike Vruno

1st
lsl
2[1(1
Zm:]
2111]
3rd
4th
41h
Slh
6lh
6(h

Apple Valley
Apple Valley
Apple Valley
Apple Valley
Apple Valley
Burnsville
Apple Valley
Eagan

Eagan

Apple Valley
Eagan

LAKE CONFERENCE STATE PLACE WINNERS

Destin McCauley

Mait Mincey
Tom Kelliher

Alex McLaughlin

Tyler Bowling

David Bjorkstrand

Jake Simon

Alex McMahan

Jeff Erkel
Matt Ashton

Robert Marshall

Mike Vruno
Dirk Wilkins

15(
]ss
211(1
2nd
2nd
3rd
4t||
4lh
4lh
Slh
6:]\
6lh
6[1)

Apple Valley
Apple Valley
Apple Valley
Apple Valley
Apple Valley

Burnsville

Lakeville North

Apple Valley
Eagan
Eagan
Apple Valley
Eagan

Lakeviile South




EASTVIEW WRESTLER ALUMNI

VARSITY CAREER STATISTICS

NAME YEAR WINS LOSSES D NF R FALLS rgiﬁ?s
Tony Rodin 1999 17 23 151 83 36 31 361
Brandon Jones 1999 13 20 31 18 7 5 56
Joe Theisen 1999 ) 27 11 7 7 1 22
Brad Okonek 2000 49 50 84 71 24 33 255
Matt Davis 2000 44 (13 70 66 25 23 204
Nate Ernst 2000 44 24 94 25 15 19 203
Adam Miller 2000 28 34 64 15 13 14 135
Nick Thompson 2000 27 21 41 23 39 13 126
Chris Verhaeghe 2000 2 3 3 2 1 1 9
Adam Fokken 2001 147 36 349 121 92 83 727
Pavid Rasmussen 2001 06 49 154 60 43 23 208
Brian Putnam 2001 19 21 13 i1 7 10 H
Adam Johnson 2001 13 45 39 16 15 7 65
Eric Budd 2001 0 1 0 0
Jon Hanson 2001 0 5 1 0 1
Kris Carson 2002 0 0 0 0
Mikey Fornicoina 2002 107 31 231 166 84 44 491
Mic Hale 2002 0 1 Y 0 ] 0 0
Wade Halvorsen 2002 1 0 1 0 1 1 6
Eric Lemm 2002 38 37 53 26 24 16 173
David Pudwill 2002 11 12 10 1 { 4 51
John Getzke 2003 78 46 138 79 50 40 368
Nate Kocer 1003 55 25 71 31 55 45 310
Andrew Lenertz 2003 5 5 12 4 5 2 24
Kevin McBride 2003 110 84 111 89 05 39 “307
Chris Shuck 2003 64 5% 194 35 17 16 252
Jud Turk 2003 53 57 110 03 26 16 223
James Voyles 2003 50 28 107 12 11 15 213
Jason Berve 2004 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Pat Dea 2004 79 57 151 123 69 42 322
Kevin Eich 2004 71 61 167 47 26 18 290
Jeremiah Foertsch 2004 48 57 97 50 50 26 228
David Grogg 2004 7 16 14 4 4 3 30
Fred Hwang 2004 12 23 15 9 7 11 74
Ryan Langlais 2004 139 54 449 112 50 55 621
Andy Tighe 2004 2 0 0 0 12
Cory Wagner 2004 13 12 15 9 7 11 74
Brain Wallenta 2004 4 3 3 1 2 24
Tom Chics 2005 12 27 19 9 21 2 48
Steve McMoore 2005 4 8 15 7 9 2 25
Ryan Ruchdashcl 2005 5 29 76 30 10 36 292
Sam Voyles 2005 15 12 33 14 8 7 74
Kyle Wilson 2005 19 45 44 8 22 9 97
Justin Armstrong 2006 7 5 4 3 4 5 42
Chris Becker 2006 4 10 3 4 2 1 18
Chad Eul 2006 31 23 40 24 18 17 160
Chris Griepp 2006 20 41 27 i5 15 8 98
Minh Huynh 2006 100 32 160 148 53 42 458
John Makabe 2006 90 33 190 60 45 47 442
Andrew Nelson 2006 49 44 54 48 46 23 216
Josh Nelson 2006 G 52 156 68 25 20 254

Dillon Powell 2006 32 19 85 21 13 16 149




LIGHTNING HISTORY

Wall of Excellence

Criteria: State Place Winner, finish the program in good standing, and graduate from Eastwew High School.

Tony Rodin Adam Fokken Mikey Fornicoia John Getzke Nate Koler
1698 - 4ih Place - 125 Ibs, 2000 - 4th Place - 189 Ibs. 2002 - 6th Place - 130 Ibs. 2003 - 5th Place - 152 Ibs. 2003 - 6th Place - 189 tbs.
2001 - State Champ - 189 Ibs.

-
Eastview Athlete of the Year Season Awards
Most Valuable Varsity Wrestler of the Year
1988 Tony Radin 1999 Adam Fokken
2000 Adam Fokken 2001 Adam Fokken
2002 Mikey Fornicoia 2003 Nate Kocer
2004 Ryan Langiais 2005 Minh Huynh
Most Valuabie Junior Varsity Wrestler of the Year
1998 Jim Maloney 1992 Tyrel Narva
2000 Chris Verhaeghe 2001 David Pudwill
2002 Andrew Lenertz 2003 Andrew Leneriz
2004 Brian Wallenta 2005 Chad Eul
Adam Foken Ryan Langlals Ryan Ruckdashel Most Valuable Freshman Wrestler of the Year
Football, Wrestliing & Track Football, Wrestling & Baseball Football, Wrestling & Track 1998  Adamn Fokken 1989  Mikey Fornicoia
2001 Scholar Athlete 3X State Qualifer Distinguished Athlete & Scholar 2000 Bryan Lewis 2001 Steve Davis
2000 4th Place State - 189 lbs. 2004 Section Champion - 2004 MSHSL ExCEL Winner 2002 Tyler Cookas 2003 Troy Fokken
2001 State Champion - 189 tbs. 160 Ibs. 2005 StateG Qualifier & Team 2004 Ryan Stepan 2005 Trever Sutherland
aptain
Most Improved Wrestler of the Year
1998 Nate Ernst 1999 Nick Thompson
3 1 2000 Brad Ckonek 2001 David Rasmussen
Secltl(:ﬂl"“eyc!(}rgmplons 2002 Eric Lemm 2003  Jud Turk
Tony Rodin 2004 Minh Huynh 2005 Josh Nelson
Adam Fokken Lightning Award
David Rasmussen 1998 Chris Verhaeghe 1999 Chris Verhaeghe
James Voyles 2000 Brian Putnam 2001 Brian Putnam &
Nate Kocer Eric Budd
Ryan Langlais 2002 David Pudwill 2003 Jud Turk &
John Getzke
Season Records/cOnference Place 2004 Jeremiah Foertsch 2005 Sam Voyles
; s Ti Conference Place John Rodin Service Award
———WinslLosse == nce i 1998 Brad Okonek - 1999 Brad Okonek
1909 6 14 4 Zth 2000 Andrew Lenertz 2001 John Getzke
2000 18 4 0 2nd 2002 Cory Wagner 2003 Cory Wagner
5001 14 8 0 Sth 2004 Ben Foerisch 2005 Dante Hendricks
2002 16 9 0 4th Wrestling Manager Hall of Fame
2003 21 5 t 2nd 2000 Erinn Roos 2001 Rachel Davis
2004 13 15 0 Sth 2003 Kari Okonek
2005 12 14 0 7th
Season Captains and Team Motto
1998 Matt McDonald, Joe Theisen Lightning Strikes
1999 Tony Rodin, Joe Theisen Attitude and Effort
2000 Nate Ernst, Brad Okonek, Adam Fokken Team 2000: Paving the Way
2001 Adam Fokken, Mikey Fornicoia Courage to Succeed
2002 Mikey Fornicoia, John Getzke, Eric Lemm Mission Possible: 2002
2003 John Gelzke, Kevin McBride, Jud Turk, James Voyles Fight! Inch ... By ... Inch
2004 Tyler Cookas, Kevin Eich, Jeremiah Foertsch, Ryan Langlais The Lang March
2005 Ryan Ruckdashel, Sam Voyles, Kyle Wilson MNo Guis, No Glory

2008 Chad Eul, Minh Huynh, Josh Nelson Qur Vision, Our Mission



~Sizteen lettermen, including two
who qualified for last year's state tour-
nament, lead Eastview’s wrestling
team., | .

The Lightning started the 2005-06
season with four victories at the East-
view Duals on Saturday. The closest
‘match was Eastview’s last match, a 42-
24 victory over Stillwater. T

Eastview has four returning

. wrestlers with 18 or more victories last -

season; Minh Huynh, John Makabe,
Josh Nelson and Andrew Nelson, allse-
niors. -
HBuynh is a two-time state tourna-
ment qualifier and placed fourth at 103
pounds in the 2005 Class 34 tourna-
ment. Huynh, 35-10 last season, is ex-
pected to wrestle at 112 this year. He is
ranked fourth at that weight by The
Guillotine, a statewide wrestling news-

- paper.

Makabe was 30-11 last season and
earned a place in the state tournament

_at 145 by winning a match for true sec-

ond irx the Section 6 tourney. He opens

. this season ranked fifth in Class 3A at
© 160.

Huynh and Makabe were AllLiake

- Conference wrestlers last seasori; Josh

Nelson.: (19- wins) and Andrew Nelson-
. (18'wixis) received- hotiorable mention:

Josh Nelson is expected’ to-wrestle-at

145, while Andrew Nelson is slotted in -
. at 189, Chad Eul, a senior captain alorig

with Huynh and Josh Nelson, will
wrestle at 215. Other returning
wrestlers are juniors Ryan Stepan (130)
and Jake Nelson {125). .

The large number of lettermen can
be traced to Lightning head coach Kurt
Habeck using 37 wrestlers in varsity
matches throughout last season.

There also could be help coming

from younger wrestlers. Eastview’s ju-

nior varsity: team wori 20 matches last

_year. Eadstview also quaiified for the

ninth:gradé state:tournament, finish-
ing third. - .

“After Satufday, Eastview already is |

one-third of the way to last year’s total
of 12 wins. The Lightning was 12-14
overall and seventh in the Lake Con-
ference at 3-5.

The Lightning plays host to

Lakeville North and Tartan at 6 p.m. ;l‘
Thursday, Dec. 8, before going to the

Coon Rapids Duals on Saturday, Dec.
10. . A
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‘Wrestling the 'comp_etition into

B L T TR,

by Kelly McCumber
Lightning Reporter

caear

“Our Vision, Our Mission!” With
the first half of the 2005-2006 season
under. wraps, the . JVNamlty wrestling
tcam ﬁnlshed wnth an 1i-1 record. With
contributions from all of. the competi-
fors, the team was able to see the tasks

T AL .

Lt

I

& mission’ both individually and ds a team.
Thcy put in countless hours to im-

- A E

ard ex,r_eryday From

more Managcr Courtney Thompson
To. prepare for, an,exhllaratlng $ix min-

nd phys:ca]]y pre— o

laid before them and accomplish_ their

;- prove:their qulck feet stamina, and most -

1mportantly, enduiance. A match, con- .
- s:stmg of threi init ,penods of’ ~'what would- happen without certain key
alliath “leaders having ‘lost them to last year’s
- ‘graduating class. The-new senior cap-

sion

Senior leaders step up to take
over where last year's team left off

pare themselves. They wrestle other team-
mates to get their minds into the game.

In a sport where a competitive drive isa
near necessity there is bound to be huge ri-
valries. Our cross-town and toughest oppo-
nentisApple Valley. Thisteam alwaysshows
heart and aggression for the victory. Other

“tough opponents include Eagan and Park

Cottage Grove. Both of these teams prove
to be tough competition for the Eastview.
Many stodents and coachés wondered

tains, Chad Eul and Minh Huynh have
done an excellent job of proving that they
had many talented returning wrestlers
and many new hard . working freshmen.
The boys began the second half of
the season with a tough loss - 10, Apple
Valley, and a strong wi .

tling team lake down th
of their mission in upb T8

FeT




Makabe didn't start

. . Oné: way 1o suceeeds m
‘wrest]mg i to put on a singlet
a.nd get.on the mat as soon as
you're: able to walk. But it's not
the onty’ ‘way.

- Bastview senjors Minh
‘]-Iuynh and John Makabe didn’t
#pply - their first headlocks
inifl they were it ninth- grade.
Fach -had his own reasol for-
‘starting late.

Hitymh' fancied h1mse11' a
basketball star.until he stopped
growing. Makabe wasiI't in any
‘sports’ before moving from
Kenya to Minnesota  almost.
four years'dgo.

Still less than 10 years old - .- i | s
,'chances of retirning' to fafe. .

and opperating  just 3 couple of

miles away from on the of the . .
dothinaiit - tioi

state’s most
wrestling. program
B

ment expemence o
cosdch Kurt Habetk h
the -Sclivol” for gob
who rhight have the Thoticri:
makeup to, be' successfu]
wrestlers.

“For most of the klds in thej'
room, wrest.lmg is not.their No:*

1 sport,” said- beck whose
team is 166 “this :deason. "Bt
they can see the work ethic and
discipline :they -need in
wiestling will help them in
their other sports xS

It also’ Relps to*5& a httle ’

lucky, as Bastview.was when
Huimh and Makabe décided to
turn 0 wrestling, ‘Huynh is
aiming for his third irip to the

state tournamentin‘March-and -

Makabe is looking to-get there
for the second-time.” -

Unrealistic
expectatlons?

pounds in"i
tournament “1astiyeak -
has some people ol V] _c:tmg thal
he might be .

higher thi

said, makes htm uncomfort.

able. .

STve been to state I:wo tunes,.
and peop!c Lhmk it's-going.to bie: -
zasy this yedr’ " hé said. Théy g
say, You were. fourth'last? yedr: -
\iaybe you have a chance win

state this year.'
I don’t Took at - it-that” way.

nght now Tm thinking about.

Tying to get: “back to 5tate. 1f 1
fo, we 'H see what-happens.”

Huynh is 27-5 .and ranked_

‘purth in Class 34 at 112

untll 9th grade but
i d

~ keep f¥oin getting; ‘Burned gut

1ish'éver,

becauBe he,is.in th SAME Sec:.

ng Invitdtional Nast
-a tournament that B

N
“The. fourth-place h
state last yedr boosted Huy'nh s
¢orifidence.. He - didax little
[reestyle wrest]mg inthe sprmg

ol

high'se

oifseas_qp * He said, “But] try
He-.probably, plays a littlé
basketball "during the down-

 titne, “Since second grade, I've
played -basketball,” he §did: "I~
still*love-it. But I wasonly<35""
A pounds as afrestiman.”

AL thiat pd; ¢ was steergd
toward the-wr st.lmg room:He
developed ¢amiaraderie” with
people who:ivere going.throuigh

something  stressful together,

such as wxestlmg practice..

“The people have been good |
sk so much

{o:me; and-{i!

fun,” hesaid.

And-if he gets® back to the

state tournarnent and” fmlshes
three?

be coul," Huynh said

" ‘School in Kenya from: fourth”
§ jugh.

" YIdo miss it when I'm in the:

- {lefl) John Makabe of Eastview keeps Dan
Resemount on the: malm a 152 puund ‘mateh

(Ahove) Eastview sénior Mmh Huynh works'op Busemou
Gairelt Bothun on-Fridaj:nig % PHGIOS, IS ol
onfine Phoro Galléry at) i

Before his :junior yeér'

- af:Eastview H
g Wrest]mg feam and wa$
Scetion 6 runner-up at 145, qualw

. . L4 - " L
Makabe attended: aboafdlng"—

t’uurnament and placef
anied:fourthin: iheistate
4t 160~ pounds but’ is likely to
wresﬂe at'152 in the Section 6-
cnament: . -, Burnss idle's |
av giB)orkstrand rankedTifth -
af:152;-¢ould.be Makabe s mam .

 Epor X )
1 ; the: fransition . to i
Con ulture. “The: adJustment
iwas kmd of a challenge " said
b “thig® seabort.
ports wa§ a way to
eople” ahd ma‘ke some,
friends: It‘s been fun.” ;
3 Alung the way, he fouiid- out
5 --he had' serious pOtEIitial as &
wresller ;
. s - osinee. ax;.rivmg iy Minnesdtd; hé
mttally, B ‘ﬁvasnt sure he participated  in  freestyle
Afited dnyipart Of wrestling.  wrestling Jast summer. - :

“1 thought [hlgh ~school Habeck was happy. to see it
wrestling] was likethe WWE.'T-  but said he didnt try to push
dldn't'kn_n ' Makabe said. Makabe.

ohn's. pretiy highly moti

: Habeck said. “He does: -

n’ :to.tell him what to

dovery ofteri: He saw [free:ty]e

wrestlmg] as a way to get bet~

13 R

The most obnous sign that
| has adJusted. to

R

152 pounds.



e Eastview’s John Makabe began wrestling
as a freshman, soon after hismove tothe
United States, but he has developed into one
of the top 160-pounders in the state.

By JOHN MILLEA » jmillea@startribune.com

n the Swahili language, \yrésﬂing is called
“shindana mieleka,” according to one English-

Swahili website, Other sites reported “no -

matches found” in trying to find a Swahili term
for the sport.

‘Which makes the story of Eastview senior John
Makabe all the more amazing.

Here’s the plot line: Young man born in the
East African nation of Kenya participates in mu-
si¢ and drama, but not athletics, in school.... comes

to America as his high school years are beginning -
...}eams to love country music and burritos... dis- -

covers the sport of wrestling ... and becomes one
of the best wrestlers in his new home state of Mio-
nesota.

Makaba's family arrived in stages over al0-yeat
period, His father, William, visited Minnesotaasa
young man and always wanted to return. William
finally moved here 10 years ago, leaving his wife
and children in Kenya while he laid the ground-
work for their armival

Five years ago, John, now 18, and his brothers
Bernard, 21, and Alex, 17, came to live with their
father. And last December the family was reunit-
ed when wife and mother Agather arrived along
with Franklin, 8, and Sylivia, 6.

William, who works in the nursing field, and
the older boys lived in West St. Paul before mov-
ing to Apple Valley in 2004. Jobn got his first taste
of wrestling as a ninth-grader at Henry Sibley
High School in Mendota Heights.

Prentice Smith, the Henry Sibley wrestling
coach, remembers the first time he saw Makabe.

“It was in the fall of his freshman year. I was
walking through the fitness center and he was on
the treadmill,” Smith said. “The kid was running

at a pretty good clip, and he wasn't even breathing -

hird. He got off the machine and I said, ‘Do you
“like getting after kids and flying around and hav-

ing fun?’ He kind of smiled, and he showed up [in
the wrestling room] that freshman year”

Makabe competed on the junjor varsity squad
as a freshman. Although the sport was new to him
— soceer and distance running are big in Kenya,
but wrestling is nonexistent — he displayed im-
mediate talent.

“You could tell he had a lot of natural gifts that
you just can’t coach,” Smith said. :

Although Makabe spoke English, the language
of wrestling might as well have been Klingon. Af-
ter all, how do you explain the proper execution of
an arm bar or figure four with words alene?

JEFFWHEELER - jwheeler®startiibune.com

Eastview senior John Makabe, top, beat Osseo’s Jake Burbach by a 17-2 technical fall Jast week. Makabhe,
who made the state tournament at 145 pounds last year, is ranked No: 4 at 160 pounds this year.

“He just kind of did what came naturally”
Smith said. “He's willing to be coachable, but the
language barrier was an issue. A lot of what we
did with him was hands-on. We couldn't talk him
through things, we had to acthally go through
some things. He grasped some of it, and he just
kind of had his own style” .

Makabe was on Henry Sibley’s varsity as.a
sophomore and finished with a24-10 record, com-
ing within one victory of qualifying for the state
tournament. His family then moved to Apple Val-
ley and he enrolled at Eastview. .

As a junior he reached the Class 3A state tour-
pament at 145 pounds and had a 30-11 record. And
this season, Makabe's ascent has continued. He is
27-4 and ranked fourth at 160 pounds in 3A by The
Guillotine, the statewide wrestling publication.

“It’s amazing what he can do,” William said as
he and his family watched John pin an opponent
in the Eastview gymnasium.

Amazing indeed But Makabe's American im-
mersion goes beyond the wrestling mat. He also
is on the Lightning football and track teams, hasa
part-time job at a convenience store and dreams
of becoming a pilot. The hardest part of his new
life in Mirinesota, in fact, had nothing to do with
sports or school or work.

“Getting used to the climate, the weather,” he
said. “That was the hardest thing. It was cold. 1

saw some pictires [of snow]. I didn’t like it.”

Eastview wrestling coach Kurt Habeck’s first
encounter with Makabe was much like Sraith’s
experience at Henry Sibley. During the summer
before Makabe's junior year, some of the coach-
es noticed him running on the school track. They
asked, “Hey, what’s your name and where do you
£o to school?” ‘ :

Habeck got Makabe involved in Eastview's
swomer weight-training program, and his wres-
tling career continued to flourish. Makabe is
guick and strong, with a style that leans heavily
toward the upper body. He has developed a repu-
tation for putting opponentsin bear bugs and lift-
ing them off the mat before ending their descent
with athud. - L , -

“He’sa kid that everybody likes,™ Habeck said:
“He doesn’t have to say too much, but inside he's
got a really good personality that kids like to have
fun with. He's such a competitor. When I asked
him why he wrestles, that was his No. 1 answer;
because he likes the competition. And his sec- -
ond answer was because he likes hanging around
with the guys.

*When John's wrestling really good, 1 don’t
think there’s anybody in the state who can beat
him.” .

In other words, the young man is very adept at
“shindana mieleka.”
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